

# SUPREME COURT COPY

COPY

## SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff and Respondent, ) S072316  
 )  
 v. ) (San Diego County  
 ) Number SCD 114421)  
 VERONICA UTILIA GONZALES, )  
 ) **AUTOMATIC APPEAL**  
 Defendant and Appellant. )  
 )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

### APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

Honorable Michael D. Wellington, Trial Judge

#### APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

SEP 23 2009

Frederick K. Ohinch Clerk  
Deputy

MARK E. CUTLER, CA Bar #53368

Post Office Box 172  
Cool, CA 95614-0172  
Telephone: (530) 885-7718

Attorney for Veronica Utilia Gonzales

DEATH PENALTY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION (Rule 8.630 (b)(2))	1
COMMENTS ON RESPONDENT'S STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
1. Introduction	1
2. Respondent Infers That Veronica Gonzales's Drug Use Was the Only Reason the Gonzales Residence Was Unclean, But the Evidence Clearly Demonstrates the True Reasons Were the Fact That She Was Overwhelmed by Being Responsible for the Care and Feeding of Seven Children Under the Age of Nine, With No Help from Her Unemployed Husband	3
3. Respondent Relies on a Phrase that Was Clearly Not Meant to Be Taken Literally to Conclude There Was No Food for the Seven Children on the Day Genny Rojas Died When Undisputed Evidence Established the Children Had Cereal for Breakfast, and Testimony from a Police Officer Establishes Conclusively that Chicken and Beans Was Being Prepared for Dinner	7
4. Respondent's Claim That Genny Rojas Lingered for at Least Six Hours Between Receiving Her Fatal Burns and Her Death is Contrary to Undisputed Evidence and the Only Fair Conclusion Is That the Actual Interval Is Simply Unknown, But Was Far More Likely Less Than an Hour Rather Than More Than Six Hours	9
5. Respondent's Implication That Veronica Gonzales Confessed to Causing Burns on Genny Rojas' Face By Pressing a Blow Dryer to Her Face Is Simply Unsupported By the Evidence	11
6. Respondent Greatly Overstates the Severity of the Injuries to Genny Rojas' Ears	14
7. There is No Evidence That Genny Rojas Was Ever Hung on a Hook in the Closet	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
8. Ivan Gonzales, Jr. Had No Personal Knowledge Regarding Any Loss of Genny Rojas' Hair Caused by Burning	22
9. Ivan, Jr.'s Claim That His Parents Tortured Genny Rojas Was Immediately Followed By a More Detailed Explanation Which Was Patently Untrue	25
Reply to Respondent's Legal Arguments	27
I. THERE WAS NO LEGITIMATE SUPPORT FOR ANY CLAIM THAT VERONICA GONZALES SHARED ANY DESIRE THAT HER HUSBAND MAY HAVE HAD FOR EACH TO BLAME THE OTHER FOR GENNY'S DEATH, AND MANY ERRORS WERE COMMITTED BY THE TRIAL COURT AND THE PROSECUTOR IN THE EFFORT TO FALSELY IMPLY A CONSPIRACY THAT EXISTED ONLY IN THE MIND OF THE PROSECUTOR; COMPOUNDING THE IMPACT OF THESE ERRORS, THE ERRONEOUS ORDER THAT VERONICA GONZALES BE EXAMINED BY A SPECIFIC PROSECUTION PSYCHIATRIST, AND THE COMMENT ON HER FAILURE TO COOPERATE, VIOLATED HER CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND CANNOT BE DEEMED HARMLESS	27
A. INTRODUCTION	27
B. The Prosecutor Presented Highly Prejudicial Inadmissible Evidence By Implying Unproved Facts That Sought to Fill the Evidentiary Gap In His Speculative Theory of the Case	29
C. Evidence of What a Non-Testifying Doctor Had Written About Ivan Gonzales, Who Was Not Involved in the Present Trial Carried a Great Potential for Confusion of the Issues and an Obvious Prejudicial Impact, Far Outweighing the Minimal or Non-existent Probative Value of Such Evidence, Rendering Its Admission Indefensible	53

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
1. The Prosecutor's Insinuating Hypothetical Question to an Expert Witness Was Misconduct Because it Was Not Based on Any Evidence in This Case, As the Prosecutor Readily Admitted Below	54
2. The Preceding Error Was Compounded When the Trial Court Erroneously Permitted the Prosecutor to Ask a Defense Expert Witness if He Was Aware of the Fact That a Non-Testifying Expert Had Concluded That a Non-Party (Ivan Gonzales) Was a Battered Man	59
D. <i>Verdin</i> Has Already Been Applied Retroactively, in Accordance with Controlling Law, and the Conceded Violation of <i>Verdin</i> Deprived Veronica Gonzales of a Number of Federal Constitutional Rights and Cannot Be Deemed Harmless Under Any Arguably Applicable Standard	72
1. Pursuant to Controlling Law, the Holding in <i>Verdin</i> Applies to Cases Still Pending on Appeal	73
2. The <i>Verdin</i> Error Below Did Implicate Constitutional Rights and, In Any Event, Was Prejudicial Regardless of Whether the <i>Chapman</i> standard or <i>the Watson</i> Standard Applies	84
a. The <i>Verdin</i> Error Resulted in the Violation of Various Federal Constitutional Rights	84

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
b. Evidence Code section 730 Was Not Utilized Below; Any Contention That It Would Have Been Used Is Based on Unsupported Speculation, and, In Any Event, That Section Provides No Support for a Court-Ordered Examination By A Prosecution Expert When Such an Examination Is Not Otherwise Authorized	87
1). The Present Record Provides No Basis for Concluding the Trial Court Would Have Utilized Evidence Code Section 730 to Appoint and Compensate Any Experts, Let Alone the Prosecution's Hand-Picked Professional Debunker	87
2). Evidence Code section 730 Does Not Authorize Discovery, But Merely Permits a Trial Court to Directly Appoint and Compensate an Expert in Circumstances Where Both Parties Already Possessed Authority to Hire and Compensate Such an Expert	90
c. The Errors in: 1) Ordering Veronica Gonzales to Submit to an Examination by Prosecution Experts; 2) Precluding Her From Explaining Her Reasons for Refusing to Cooperate With Dr. Mills; and 3) Admonishing the Jury that Her Refusal to Cooperate with Dr. Mills Could Be Used Against Her Were All Prejudicial Regardless of Whether the <i>Chapman</i> Standard or the <i>Watson</i> Standard Is Utilized	94
E. The Testimony Given By Dr. Mills Did Amount to Improper Profile Evidence and Was Highly Prejudicial	99

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
F. Respondent Should Not Be Heard to Argue That the Ivan Gonzales Statements Offered by the Defense Were Unreliable, While Simultaneously Relying on Comparable Statements Made by Veronica Gonzales to Uphold Her Conviction	113
II. THE PROSECUTION'S USE OF THE ABUSE VERONICA GONZALES SUFFERED AS A CHILD AS PROOF THAT SHE WAS MORE LIKELY THAN HER SPOUSE TO ABUSE GENNY WAS IMPROPER, AND THE ERROR WAS GREATLY EXACERBATED BY RULINGS THAT PRECLUDED THE DEFENSE FROM SHOWING THAT IVAN GONZALES WAS ALSO ABUSED AS A CHILD	122
A. Respondent Minimizes and Distorts the Evidence Presented to Show That Veronica Gonzales' Sad Childhood Made It Very Probable That She, Rather Than Ivan Gonzales, Was Responsible for Harming Genny Rojas	122
B. Having Allowed the Prosecution to Imply That Veronica Gonzales' Ruined Childhood Made Her, Rather Than Ivan, the Probable Aggressor Against Genny Rojas, It Was Unconscionable to Disallow Evidence of Ivan's Childhood Abuse, Thereby Deceiving the Jury	127
III. THE VARIOUS INSTRUCTIONS RELATED TO MAYHEM, MURDER, AND CORRESPONDING MENTAL STATES WERE HOPELESSLY CONFUSING AND COULD NOT HAVE BEEN HELPFUL FOR LAY JURORS	133
IV. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT EITHER THEORY OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER OR EITHER SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE	139
A. First Degree Mayhem Felony Murder	139
B. First Degree Torture Murder	145

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. Mayhem Special Circumstance	150
D. Torture Special Circumstance	150
E. Aid and Abet Theories	151
F. Additional Impact of New Authority on Aid and Abet Theories	154
G. Conclusion	157
V. THE CRIME OF MAYHEM HAD NO INDEPENDENT FELONIOUS PURPOSE, AT LEAST UNDER THE FACTS AND THE THEORIES RELIED ON BY THE PROSECUTION, IN THE PRESENT CASE	158
VI. THE PRESENT CASE WAS UNUSUALLY CLOSE, AND ANY SUBSTANTIAL ERROR MUST BE DEEMED PREJUDICIAL	163
VII. RESPONDENT HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE ANY RELEVANT CONTENT IN THE CONTESTED PORTIONS OF THE CROSS-EXAMINATION OF VERONICA GONZALES' SISTER, AND HAS NOT EXPLAINED HOW THE CONTESTED PORTIONS OF THE PROSECUTION ARGUMENT AMOUNTED TO ANYTHING OTHER THAN A BLATANT APPEAL TO RAW EMOTION	167
A. Improper Prosecution Questions and Related Erroneous Evidentiary Rulings	167
B. Improper Prosecution Argument	176
C. The Errors Were Prejudicial	182
VIII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY ALLOWED THE PROSECUTOR TO MAKE A COMPARATIVE ARGUMENT AND THEN IMPROPERLY PRECLUDED A LEGITIMATE RESPONSE	184
IX. CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY LAW IS RIDDLED WITH CONSTITUTIONAL FLAWS	195

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
X. BECAUSE OF THE EXTREME CLOSENESS OF THE PENALTY ISSUE IN THIS CASE, ANY SUBSTANTIAL ERROR MUST BE DEEMED PREJUDICIAL, INCLUDING ANY GUILT PHASE ERROR THAT COULD HAVE IMPACTED THE PENALTY DETERMINATION, EVEN IF IT WAS FOUND HARMLESS IN REGARD THE GUILT DETERMINATION	197
CONCLUSION	200

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Case</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Bonner v. City of Santa Ana</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1465	100
<i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 402	85
<i>California Shoppers, Inc. v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</i> (1985) 175 Cal. App. 3d 1	152
<i>Carlos v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 131	83
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	47, 95, 166, 182
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Faus</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 672	74
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36	80
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 168, 181, 106 S.Ct. 2464, 91 L.Ed.2d 144	35
<i>De Lancie v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 865	74
<i>Donaldson v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 24	74, 77, 79
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> (1974) 416 U.S. 637, 94 S.Ct. 1868, 40 L.Ed.2d 431	35
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 415, 13 L.Ed.2d 934, 85 S.Ct. 1074	41
<i>Durst v. Superior Court</i> (1963) 222 Cal.App.2d 447	91
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 454	87
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 388	100
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> (1980) 447 U.S.343	86
<i>Hicks v. Reis</i> (1943) 21 Cal.2d 654	152
<i>In re Eugene M.</i> (1976) 55 Cal.App.3d 650	142
<i>In re Johnson</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 404	81
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307, 319, 61 L.Ed.2d 560	6, 141

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b>Case</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Mercury Casualty Company v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 1027	91
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 56	80
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 539	82
<i>People v. Allen</i> (1974) 41 Cal.App.3d 196	100, 101
<i>People v. Barber</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 145	100
<i>People v. Benavides</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 69	187
<i>People v. Blackington</i> (1985) 167 Cal.App.3d 1216	42
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432	182
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 892	106
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312	75
<i>People v. Collie</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 43	91, 93
<i>People v. Crow</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 440	130
<i>People v. Crowe</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 86	78
<i>People v. Earp</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 826	43
<i>People v. Espinoza</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 806	168
<i>People v. Farley</i> (2009) ___ Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> ___ (S024833, filed 7/2/09)	158
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 539	77, 78, 83
<i>People v. Gilbert</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 475	76
<i>People v. Gray</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 168	35
<i>People v. Grider</i> (1910) 13 Cal.App.703	44
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 385	77, 81

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b>Case</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Houts</i> (1978) 86 Cal.App.3d 1012	143
<i>People v. Hughes</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 287	186
<i>People v. Humphrey</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1073	105
<i>People v. Ireland</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 522	158
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1170	119
<i>People v. Jeffers</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 984	92
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557	6, 142
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1980) 108 Cal.App.3d 9	74
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 118	75
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 799	186
<i>People v. McPeters</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1148, 1148	75
<i>People v. Medina</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 913	52
<i>People v. Mikhail</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 846	177
<i>People v. Mincey</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 408	148
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 1	143
<i>People v. Mungia</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1101	149
<i>People v. Mutch</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 389	78
<i>People v. Norwood</i> (1972) 26 Cal.App.3d 148	100, 101
<i>People v. Pantoja</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1	51
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 428	103
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324	58
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	135

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b>Case</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Redmond</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 745	142
<i>People v. Riggs</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4 <sup>TH</sup> 248	49, 104
<i>People v. Roberto V.</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 1350	177
<i>People v. Roybal</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 481	186
<i>People v. Samaniego</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1148	154
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 1425	177
<i>People v. Saunders</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 475	185
<i>People v. Sears</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 180	159
<i>People v. Sedeno</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 703	133
<i>People v. Shipe</i> (1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 343	41
<i>People v. Shirley</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 18	77
<i>People v. Shockley</i> (1978) 79 Cal.App.3d 699	161
<i>People v. Slaughter</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1187	139
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 798	159
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 334	111
<i>People v. St. Martin</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 524	133
<i>People v. Steger</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 539	146
<i>People v. Superior Court (Douglas)</i> (1979) 24 Cal. 3d 428	92
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 303	144, 166
<i>People v. Tillis</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 284	79
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 268	46
<i>People v. Visciotti</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b>Case</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Walkey</i> (1986) 177 Cal.App.3d 268	125
<i>People v. Wallace</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1032	73, 86, 182
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	47, 51, 95, 166, 182
<i>People v. Webb</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 494	77
<i>People v. Wickersham</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 307	133
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 431	159
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 758	136
<i>People v. Winson</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 711	83
<i>People v. Woodson</i> (1965) 231 Cal.App.2d 10	191
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93	102
<i>People v. Young</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1149	33
<i>People v. Pride</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 195	190
<i>Solem v. Stumes</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 638	77
<i>United States v. Bowen</i> (9th Cir. 1974) 500 F.2d 960	74
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> (1982) 457 U.S. 537	77
<i>Verdin v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1096	72
<i>Viner v. Sweet</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 1218	152
<i>Wellenkamp v. Bank of America</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 943	74
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 406	80

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<b>United States Constitutional Provisions</b>	<b>Page</b>
United States Constitution, Eighth Amendment	86, 101, 115
United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment	101
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment	86, 101
United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment	41
<b>California Statutory Provisions</b>	<b>Page</b>
Code of Civil Procedure § 2032.020	91
Evidence Code §210	107
Evidence Code §352	54, 101
Evidence Code §730	84, 88, 92, 93
Evidence Code, § 912	130
Evidence Code, § 1014	130
Evidence Code §1220	115
Penal Code §189	161
Penal Code §190.3	175
Penal Code §1054	87, 93
Penal Code, § 1259	135
Penal Code, § 1469	135
Penal Code §2600	76
Penal Code § 2601	76

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b>Instructions</b>	<b>Page</b>
CALJIC 3.31	136
CALJIC 9.30	136
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases, Guideline 10.11</i>	87
California Initiative Proposition 115	78, 82, 91
Traynor, <i>The Riddle of Harmless Error</i> (1969)	6
